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Deg. A7th, 1
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sr, Stephen Jonun,
Superintendent, Tuwrtle Hountain Boheol,

L4

1

- ¥, ) |
Baloowrt, He Do

My desnr S4ir:

L

I thank rou for your latiters of December
6th end 10th, stating what aciion yeu have talken

ragerding arrangenents for the return home of

Peter ¥illde., Uhen the contents of yowr letter

LJ:

of latest dote were read 0 Peter he declarad

that he has nmade up his nind to ehop drinking

o<

nd that he wanta o chaee to prove his sincerity.

In view of the fect that bthere may yet be

‘gome good in the young man I &am inclined to keep

hin wnbil he has had & shénee o give his resolu-
tion & trial, and & renewed ef¥ort will he made %o
heln him,

Hoping that an improvement in Peter's behavior
ean be reported soon and that his refturn will not
have to be effected after all, I remain,

Very truly yours,

HKL Superintendent,



»  DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Tartle Mountain Indisn School,
Belcourt, North Dakota.

December 10, 1913,
Superint endent,
Cerlisle Indian School,
Carlisle, Pa.
Dear Sir:

Referrirg to my letter of December 6
reperding Peter Wilkie, I have to advise that I have
had & talk with the father of this bey. Peter has
no individual Indism momey and hig father has no funds
for the purpose of paying this boy's fare, and I do not
believe it just or reasonable that the father sell any
of his own stock im order to pay trensportation for
Peter.

However, there is a Mr,C.,H. Canfield, of Cando,
NWorth Dakote, & towm mear here, who informs me that he
will advence Peter transportetion money providing he
will come back and work for him at Cando. He has worked
for Mr. Canfield for some time nmow and his work has been
most satisf:sctory Mr. Canfield speaking very highly of
him, I think thet Peter will do this, but lr. Canfield
wighes him to write direct to him at Cande and make all

the srrengements himself. I wish you wuld inform Peter



" of thig and tell him to write at once to Mr. Camfield, at

Cando, North Dsketa, and lr. Canfield will meke arrange-
ments with him direct.

It is recommended thet you hoid Peter until he
hesre from Mr. Canfield; emd I would be gled if your
o fice would sdvise me when he leaves your school so
that I cen take proper action,

Thanking you for your kindmes: im this matter,

I am,




DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES IND!AN SERVICE
Turtle Mountein Indisn School,

Belcourt, Nerth Dakota.
December 6, 1913,
Superintendent,
Carlisle Indian Schoel,

Carlisle, Pa.
Dear Sir:

I have received your letter of December
2 relative to Peter Wilkie and am sorry to learn that
he has comnducted himself in such & manner. Of course,
it would be unreasonable to expect any school to keep
such a disorderly pupil.

This young mam has no funds, however, to his
eredit with this Agency to pay for his transportatim
home, nor to pay for his fare to your school in Nov-
ember; but I have called for his father and as soon
as I have consulted with him about paying for the
transportation I will again write you.

Tharking you for your attention in this matter,
I am,

N

Respe tfu.:t};gj_ ,_r —___‘s-,.._\
\y ~\Or_AaarTE

Sﬁﬁgxigtendent.
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March 2, 1917.

Kr, Charles F. Dagenett,
Supervisor, Irdian Employment,
Indien Office, Washington, D.C.

Desr 8ir:

Your inquiry regarding Peter Wilkie, & Chippewsalindian

ey

and & former pupil of the Carlisle school, comes to me this morn-
ing.

I am very sorry not to be able to give you a good report
sbout this young mane. The records show that he was & student from
November 1913 to Kay 1914, when he was discharged because he wsas
incorrigibles I dislike to give you such & poor report about Peter,
because we have had two bW the¥Eu0f his here whose conduet was
exemplary in every way. FPoor Peter seems to have been the black
sheep of the family. His great trouble was drinking.s I am told
that he arrived st Carlisle in & drunken condition and was sent
away in sbout the same state.

Regretting that I cannot give this young mem a better report
then the sbove, I am,

Very truly yours,

Chief Clerk in Charge.



_PARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
WASHINGTON

February 287, 1917.

¥r, O, H. Lipprs, Superintendent,
Carlisle Indian School,

carlisle, Pennsylvania,
My dear Mr. Liprse

Peter Wilkie, a Chippewa Indian, and a pupil of
Carlisle, finishing his term there June 1, 1914, applies
for automcbile factory work and gives you as his reference.
I shall aprreciate your kindness in writing me as soon as
possible regarding the young man'se character and ability.
Is he employed in the Service of the Government? Would he

in your judgment be suitably placed in an automobile fac=-

tory?
Thanking you, I am
Very truly yours,
(“\
-‘ \
\
; ”\m AL
Nl il o &) ;ﬁ‘«i“—"z'-'
2=J¥cC-27 Supervisor. \



Dac. 2nd, 1913.

Mr, Stophen Janus,
P i
Sapt., The fnrtle Nounbain Sahool,
Belacurt, H. D

My desx Sii:

T gubnit bhelow Por wour information & eopy of
& report thet was hunded %0 mo $his morning by our

Diseiplinarian:

tpeber Wilkie Trom Turtle Mopnnta&in
dama o this sahool shond Hov, 17 din &
drunken condition, so much so that he
ned 4o be anrried into rgr office. He
wos very sbusive and profeane wnile wn
#nds condition and in paneral ddaplayed
& diggraceiul manner., He wes pub in the
muard Yonas Por n time and upon hisg prom-
iging to nover get in such & gondlulon
Again oy to drink Ligner in any Yorm
while &t this school wes let out &nd took
wp the Trade of Timmer, Iast Saturday
night, Nov, 29, he was drunk agrin, T
found him in $he Juarters about 10 ofelock
very drunk and disorderly: he whs ghouti=-
ing andl ercating & goneral (igturbance,
T ook fron wim & hofhtle of whiskey, #HiX
voxes of tohagco and about & ddnen pack-
agea of oigareftte papers together with &
larga package of eigarettes, I put him
apein in the Gnard Houase,

Ke has all the appearance and agtions
of on habitnal drunkard and gonerally de-
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ry
F

-2~ N, Stephen Janus, Superintendent.

praved boy, entirely unlike his broether
¥ichael who while he has been at this
gchool nas had & very good record and 48
gererallv resnected by the employees and
gtndants alika.

Teter's inflnence 18 bad and he does
not seen Lo care Tor right living, there-
fore 1 rocormmend that he he sendt back to
his home a4t once and bo under the influancs
of his own people and have his bad conduet
and evenple remaved from Carlisie School,”

[ T

AB this bor is enfirely undsesireble a8 & sind-
ent hig return home will have 1o be effeciec withoud
telay, end it is my epinion that hds parents should
vrovide the funds to pay for his trensportation. I1f
the boy has Tunds of nhis own he @hould not only he

made to share the expense of retwrning him home but

he shonld be mude to provide funds with vhich te re-

imburse the Government for the amount $htlh was expendied

in bringing him 0 Gurlisle,

I trust you will ¢o-oparate with me &% once in this

matter, 80 that an adjustment can b alfecfod without de-

lay,

Yery truly yours,

o, Superintendent.



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Carlisle Indian School,
Dec.2,1913,

Mr.M.Friedman,Superintendent:

Feter Wilkie from Turtle Mountain
came to this school about Nov.1l7 in a drunken condition so
much eo that he had to be carried into my office. He waa very
abusive and profane while in thie conditicn and in general
dieplayed a disgraceful manner, He was put in the Guard House
for a time and upon his promising to never get in euch a
condition again or to drink liquor in any form while at this
school was let out and took up the trade of Tinner. Last
Saturday night,Nov.2¢ he wae drunk again. I found him in the
quarters about 10 o'clock very drunk and disorderly;he was
shouting and creating a general disturbance. I took from him
a bottle of whiskey,six boxes of tobacco and about a dozen
packages of cigarette papers together with a large package of
cigarettea. I put him agdin in the Guard House.

He has all the appearances and
actions of an habitual drunkard and generaly depraved boy,
entirely unlike his brother Michael who while he has been at
this sch>cl has had a very good record and is generally re-
gpected by the emplecyees and students alike.

: Peter's influence is bad and he
does not seem to care for right living,therefore I recommend
that he be sent back to hie home at once and be under the
influence of his own people and have his bad conduct and ex-
ample removed from Carlisle school.

Very respectfully,
20250
Disciplinarian.
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Jan. 10th, 1814,

Mr. Sterher Janus,
Superinterdent, Turtle Hountain School,
Belcourt, N. D.

My dear Sir:

In view o the Pfact that Peter Wilkie desires

o rermin &t Carlisie, and because he has reall

L]

made a consistent effort t0 overcome his weskneas

for strong drink which Jjustifies me in keeping hin,

I would thank you t¢ send me the arnplieation for his
enrolment, Our records regarding him c&n then be con-

pleted,

Yery truly yours,

B, Superintendent.



Mevah 2840, 1014,

Hahog SRS

#r, Cabriel Tilkie,
Balaonrh, Horth Dalcoba,

e doar Priend:

Tepiving to ponr lefter of Maveh the 17%h,
I tade plespure dn stetlng thet your son Jeiar hes
bheen doing very well for peversal mopthd now snd thet
he 1is meking & determined offort to conbinno suoh
pacft eanduot,

then he arrived here he vas intoxiceted and
oreated & groat deal of troudle. Shortly after his
ar-ival he was agein intoxicated and arreingerments had
been made to send him home, o anked pernission $o
remadn anfl 14 was granted whan he promised to make &
pore detormined affort than ever hefore o discéntinue
the nsa of strong Arink, From that time on he has not
nad any A317746ulty and he is doing ewrnent work,

Vary firaly rours,

s, ' Supervigor in Charge.

Gory to Surerintendent Jenue,
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Hey 2iat, 1914,

B, Bforphen Januy,
Sunt,, Twrils Hountain dchool,

- -

Pelaonrs, I, I

- M
Hy desy G4

This is %o rapord fo yon Fhat after an extended
poriod of apvirent oflort on Pelor ¥ilkie's pary to
naks & ereditable ragord he hee again gotien hinsels
into tronble and thal ar angements are delng covmloted
to aand hia home this evening. Transporiation for his
rassage te Holls will he »roceured for his nse and juat
&8 soon as it cen he lesrasd what amount vilil he re- .
guired to pay for nia figket I will $&ka the liberty Q%
&sk for your asailstance in aollsghing the anount,

Regretiing that sach &ction had 0 be reported 4o
you, I an,

Very fruly youra,
i Superviser in Chirge.

Copy %0 Hr. Gabriel wWilkie,

Releourt, Horth Deakota,
ra
2f.27



May 2lst, 1

D
et
1=
.

Mr. McKean:

You will nlease so arrange that you can sccompany
Fetef Willkie to Harrishurg this evening. An order for
rour hransportation is ancioae& herewith,

| You will alsoe hand to the Station Masnter &t Harris-
burg the enclosed cormunication addressed to him. David
Feevar should be given & copy of the same,

David ig to take full charge of Peter's $icket and
under no circumstances is he to turn the same over to him
untlil theyr reach 8t, Paul, Hinnesota, &t which point they
telze diverpging reilroad lines Tor theilr hornes,

Very resrectfully,

HX, Supervisor in Charge.



b

Mr. dtephen Janns,
Supt,, The urile Hountain Sahool,
Baleourt, N. D.

My dear Qir:

Referring Turther fo iy letter of Mayr the 2laf,

-~
¥

this Is to advise that the cosh of Peter Willkia'ls rand=
portation is 304,37, An amount of 3£.00 v&s also ad-
vanced him wish which %o pigr Jor incidentnl traveling ex-
47 T

penses enrounte horg , 8o that a Lotal of 56487 will be
roquired to sgettie the enhire Indebhtedness,

Will won please let me know whit &ssigtance you
gan give in seanring the anmount?

Very respaasfully,

HX. Sunervigor in Cherge.



Iuly 28th, 1914,

Mr. Stephen Jenus,
Superi ntendent, The murtle M, School,
Beloonrt, N. D.

Hy Qear 3ir:

naeferring to your favor of June the 10th, in
which you advised me thet an effort would be made by
you to assist in eclleeting en amount of 526,27 that
was advanoed Teter Wilkie o pay for his transporta-
tion home and with which to defray his incidentael ex-
penscs enroute, T would he pleased to Xnow whether you
have learned anything additional.

negretting thas T have to trouble you &gain about
this indebtedness, I remaln,

Very truly yours,

"X, Supervisor in Charge.



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Turtle Mountain Indian School,
Belcourt, North Dakota,
June 10, 1914.
Mr. C. H. Lipps,
Supe rvisor in Charge,

Carlisle Indian School,
Carlisle, Pennsylvania.

My dear Sir:

Replying to your letter of May 29, asking what
assistance I can give you in securing the amount advanced
to Peter Wilkie for transportation and expenses for his re-
turn to this Agency, I have to say that I have not yet definite-
ly located Peter Wilkie but will probably find out where he is
in a few days. I have heard that he went "proke" on his road
home and that he was assisted by a Mr. Canfield, of Candall,
Korth Dakota, for whom he previously worked, and who you will
find from correspondence was willing when he was previously
on his spree at Carlisle to take him back into his employ.

I will do what I can to assist you in this matter,
but naturally if he is employed by Mr. Canfield he would
have to pay back toc him whatever he has advanced before he
would be able to return to Carlisle what was advanced him
for transportation home. Of course I do not know that I
would have «uthority to compel him to return this amount,
and the matter would have toc be taken up with his employer,
and even then it is probable that it would be necessary to

obtain his consent before his wages could be applied for this



& Lipps -2.

purpose. It may be that I shall have at some time individual
moneys that could be applied, but at the present he has no
account in my hands.
As soon as I have any further information on the
subject I will communicate with you again.
Very respectfully,

ooy S

LR e K

SJ-ANMC Superintendent.
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